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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report

Northeast College of Health Sciences

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences

All Other Institutions

Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n %

Q1. Below are statements about your views on the general climate at Northeast College of Health Sciences. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with
each.
Faculty, staff, and Strongly agree 6 32% 5 26% 13 27% 475 37% 307 47% 799 39%
administrators respect Agree 3 16% 11 58% 19 40% 552 43% 266 40% 869 43%
what students at Northeast Nejther agree nor disagree 4 21% 2 11% 6 13% 134 11% 55 8% 201 10%
College of Health Sciences  pjsagree 5 26% 0 0% 6 13% 89 7% 19 3% 120 6%
think. Strongly disagree 1 5% 1 5% 8% 24 2% 12 2% 45 2%

Total 19 100% 19 100% 48 100% 1,274 100% 659 100% 2,034 100%
Faculty, staff, and Strongly agree 4 21% 7 37% 12 25% 517 41% 325 49% 865 43%
administrators at Agree 7 37% 9 47% 20 42% 535 42% 250 38% 823 40%
Northeast College of Neither agree nor disagree 3 16% 1 5% 8 17% 130 10% 55 8% 205 10%
Health Sciences are Disagree 5 26% 1 5% 15% 74 6% 21 3% 107 5%
genuinely concerned about gy 01y disagree 0 0% 1 5% 2% 17 1% 9 1% 34 2%
students’ welfare. Total 19 100% | 19  100% | 48  100% | 1,273 100% | 660  100% | 2,034  100%
Faculty, staff, and Strongly agree 4 21% 5 26% 10 21% 422 33% 293 45% 729 36%
administrators on this Agree 5 26% 10 53% 20 42% 548 43% 269 41% 855 42%
campus treat students Neither agree nor disagree 6 32% 4 21% 11 23% 193 15% 58 9% 277 14%
fairly. Disagree 1 5% 0 0% 4% 87 7% 26 4% 128 6%

Strongly disagree 3 16% 0 0% 10% 21 2% 12 2% 41 2%

Total 19 100% 19 100% 48 100% 1,271 100% 658 100% 2,030 100%
Students at Northeast Strongly agree 6 32% 7 37% 15 31% 454 36% 273 42% 752 37%
College of Health Sciences  Agree 9 47% 8 42% 22 46% 561 44% 259 40% 858 42%
are genuinely concerned Neither agree nor disagree 3 16% 2 11% 5 10% 194 15% 96 15% 309 15%
about the welfare of other pjsagree 1 5% 1 5% 8% 56 4% 16 2% 83 4%
students. Strongly disagree 0 0% 1 5% 2 4% 5 0% 11 2% 23 1%

Total 19 100% 19 100% 48 100% 1,270 100% 655 100% 2,025 100%
| feel valued in the Strongly agree 5 26% 5 26% 13 27% 466 37% 279 43% 762 38%
classroom/learning Agree 8 42% 11 58% 21 44% 572 45% 266 41% 881 43%
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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
H E D S 2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report
Northeast College of Health Sciences

Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences All Other Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n %
environment. Neither agree nor disagree 5 26% 3 16% 10 21% 162 13% 76 12% 260 13%
Disagree 1 5% 0 0% 2 4% 63 5% 26 4% 100 5%
Strongly disagree 0 0% 0 0% 2 4% 11 1% 8 1% 27 1%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 48 100% 1,274  100% 655 100% 2,030 100%
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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report

Northeast College of Health Sciences

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences

All Other Institutions

Women Men All Women Men All

n % n % n % n % n % n %

| feel close to people on Strongly agree 7 37% 4 21% 13 27% 303 24% 201 31% 517 25%
this campus. Agree 9 47% 8 42% 22 46% 455 36% 210 32% 693 34%
Neither agree nor disagree 2 11% 4 21% 7 15% 326 26% 154 23% 514 25%
Disagree 1 5% 2 11% 5 10% 138 11% 65 10% 214 11%

Strongly disagree 0 0% 1 5% 1 2% 50 4% 27 4% 91 4%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 48 100% 1,272 100% 657 100% 2,029 100%
| feel like | am a part of the Strongly agree 5 26% 3 17% 10 21% 299 24% 224 34% 535 26%
Northeast College of Agree 9 47% 8 44% 22 47% 448 35% 231 35% 706 35%
Health Sciences Neither agree nor disagree 3 16% 5 28% 9 19% 318 25% 117 18% 463 23%
community. Disagree 2 11% 1 6% 3 6% 144 11% 58 9% 219 11%

Strongly disagree 0 0% 1 6% 3 6% 62 5% 29 4% 107 5%
Total 19 100% 18 100% 47 100% 1,271  100% 659 100% 2,030 100%
| feel safe on this campus. Strongly agree 7 37% 7 37% 19 40% 444 35% 369 56% 834 41%
Agree 8 42% 12 63% 22 46% 560 44% 227 35% 821 41%
Neither agree nor disagree 4 21% 0 0% 6 13% 196 15% 41 6% 260 13%

Disagree 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 51 4% 13 2% 76 4%

Strongly disagree 0 0% 0 0% 1 2% 15 1% 7 1% 32 2%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 48 100% 1,266  100% 657 100% 2,023  100%

Q2. Below are statements about your views on the extent to which different groups contribute to the general climate at Northeast College of Health Sciences. Please
indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each.
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The faculty contributes to a Strongly agree 4 21% 9 47% 16 33% 482 38% 324 49% 825 41%
positive and supportive Agree 10 53% 9 47% 23 48% 569 45% 258 39% 874 43%
campus climate at Neither agree nor disagree 21% 1 5% 6 13% 139 11% 56 8% 210 10%
Northeast College of Disagree 1 5% 0 0% 4% 64 5% 15 2% 90 4%
Health Sciences. Strongly disagree 0 0% 0 0% 2% 19 1% 7 1% 33 2%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 48 100% 1,273  100% 660 100% 2,032 100%
The staff contributes toa  Strongly agree 32% 7 37% 15 31% 497 39% 323 49% 843 41%
positive and supportive Agree 8 42% 7 37% 20 42% 562 44% 264 40% 874 43%




HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
H E D S 2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report
Northeast College of Health Sciences

Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences All Other Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n %
campus climate at Neither agree nor disagree 2 11% 5 26% 8 17% 169 13% 56 8% 244 12%
Northeast College of Disagree 3 16% 0 0% 3 6% 37 3% 10 2% 52 3%
Health Sciences. Strongly disagree 0 0% 0 0% 2 4% 10 1% 6 1% 20 1%
Total 19  100% 19  100% 48  100% | 1,275 100% | 659  100% | 2,033 100%
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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
H E D S 2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report
Northeast College of Health Sciences

Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences All Other Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All

n % n % n % n % n % n %

The administration Strongly agree 4 21% 5 26% 10 21% 412 32% 281 43% 708 35%
contributes to a positive Agree 4 21% 7 37% 15 31% 448 35% 228 35% 708 35%
and supportive campus Neither agree nor disagree 4 21% 1 5% 7 15% 250 20% 95 14% 371 18%

climate at Northeast Disagree 5 26% 6 32% 12 25% 108 8% 35 5% 155 8%

College of Health Sciences. g4l disagree 2 11% 0 0% 4 8% 55 4% 20 3% 89 4%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 48 100% 1,273 100% 659 100% 2,031 100%
The students contribute to Strongly agree 6 32% 6 32% 15 31% 437 34% 298 45% 756 37%
a positive and supportive  Agree 9 47% 11 58% 25 52% 602 47% 246 38% 891 44%
campus climate at Neither agree nor disagree 4 21% 1 5% 6 13% 187 15% 91 14% 295 15%

Northeast College of Disagree 0 0% 1 5% 1 2% 37 3% 11 2% 61 3%

Health Sciences. Strongly disagree 0 0% 0 0% 1 2% 8 1% 10 2% 23 1%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 48 100% 1,271 100% 656 100% 2,026 100%

Q3. Below are statements about your views on Northeast College of Health Sciences’s response to difficult or dangerous situations. Please indicate the extent to which you
agree or disagree with each.

Campus officials do a good Strongly agree 2 11% 5 26% 8 18% 315 25% 260 40% 583 29%
job protecting students Agree 7 37% 7 37% 14 32% 505 40% 247 38% 784 39%
from harm. Neither agree nor disagree 8 42% 7 37% 17 39% 370 29% 120 18% 518 26%
Disagree 1 5% 0 0% 3 7% 58 5% 23 3% 94 5%
Strongly disagree 1 5% 0 0% 2 5% 21 2% 8 1% 45 2%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 44 100% 1,269  100% 658 100% 2,024  100%
If a crisis happened here, | Strongly agree 3 16% 4 21% 8 18% 288 23% 227 34% 521 26%
am confident campus Agree 5 26% 6 32% 11 25% 444 35% 228 35% 697 34%
officials would handle it Neijther agree nor disagree 6 32% 8 42% 16 36% 360 28% 143 22% 529 26%
well. Disagree 3 16% 0 0% 5 11% 126 10% 40 6% 181 9%
Strongly disagree 2 11% 1 5% 4 9% 52 4% 20 3% 97 5%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 44 100% 1,270  100% 658 100% 2,025 100%
Campus officials respond  Strongly agree 1 5% 3 16% 5 11% 265 21% 215 33% 486 24%
quickly in difficult Agree 5 26% 7 37% 12 27% 382 30% 213 32% 614 30%
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Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences All Other Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n %
situations. Neither agree nor disagree 11 58% 9 47% 24 55% 516 41% 184 28% 745 37%
Disagree 1 5% 0 0% 1 2% 71 6% 32 5% 118 6%
Strongly disagree 1 5% 0 0% 2 5% 32 3% 14 2% 57 3%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 44 100% 1,266  100% 658 100% 2,020 100%
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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report

Northeast College of Health Sciences

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences

All Other Institutions

Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n %

Campus officials handle Strongly agree 1 5% 2 11% 4 9% 259 21% 200 30% 464 23%
incidents in a fair and Agree 4 21% 9 47% 13 30% 384 30% 223 34% 629 31%
responsible manner. Neither agree nor disagree 7 37% 8 42% 19 43% 511 40% 199 30% 753 37%

Disagree 6 32% 0 0% 6 14% 70 6% 20 3% 101 5%

Strongly disagree 1 5% 0 0% 2 5% 38 3% 15 2% 69 3%

Total 19 100% 19 100% 44 100% 1,262 100% 657 100% 2,016 100%
There is a good support Strongly agree 4 21% 6 32% 12 27% 315 25% 213 33% 538 27%
system at Northeast Agree 6 32% 8 42% 16 36% 445 35% 235 36% 706 35%
College of Health Sciences Neither agree nor disagree 4 21% 4 21% 8 18% 318 25% 148 23% 498 25%
for students going through pjsagree 3 16% 1 5% 4 9% 133 11% 38 6% 186 9%
difficult times. Strongly disagree 2 11% 0 0% 4 9% 54 4% 19 3% 87 4%

Total 19 100% 19 100% 44 100% 1,265 100% 653 100% 2,015 100%
Q4. Below are statements about your views on sexual assault at Northeast College of Health Sciences. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each.
| believe that the number  Strongly agree 4 21% 4 21% 9 20% 210 17% 196 30% 417 21%
of sexual assaults that Agree 8 42% 9 47% 19 43% 364 29% 199 30% 582 29%
occur on campus, off Neither agree nor disagree 4 21% 5 26% 11 25% 477 38% 194 30% 702 35%
campus at an event or Disagree 2 11% 1 5% 7% 157 12% 46 7% 219 11%
program connected with gonoly disagree 1 5% 0 0% 5% 59 5% 20 3% 100 5%
Northeast College of Total 19 100% | 19  100% | 44  100% | 1,267 100% | 655  100% | 2,020 100%
Health Sciences, or at a
social activity or party near
Irzi:)q:;fc It;ellfi\(:\’/e thatl or Strongly agree 4 21% 5 26% 10 23% 244 19% 227 34% 486 24%
one of my friends is at risk  Agree 3 16% 8 42% 11 25% 367 29% 199 30% 585 29%
for being sexually Neither agree nor disagree 3 16% 3 16% 8 18% 317 25% 131 20% 468 23%
assaulted on campus, off  pjgagree 7 37% 3 16% 12 27% 232 18% 63 10% 316 16%
campusataneventor — sirongly disagree 2 11% 0 0% 3 7% 112 9% 38 6% 174 9%
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Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences

All Other Institutions

Women

n

%

n

Men
%

All
%

Women

n

%

n

Men
%

n

All

%

program connected with

Total

19

100%

19

100%

44

100%

Northeast College of
Health Sciences, or at a
social activity or party near

camplis

1,272

100%

658

100%

2,029

100%
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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report

Northeast College of Health Sciences

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences

All Other Institutions

Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n %
| believe that students at  Strongly agree 5 26% 7 37% 14 32% 302 24% 254 39% 570 28%
Northeast College of Agree 7 37% 8 42% 16 36% 486 38% 227 34% 741 37%
Health Sciences would Neither agree nor disagree 6 32% 3 16% 11 25% 349 28% 129 20% 512 25%
intervene if they witnessed pjsagree 1 5% 0 0% 1 2% 112 9% 36 5% 161 8%
a sexual assault. Strongly disagree 0 0% 1 5% 2 5% 20 2% 12 2% 42 2%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 44 100% 1,269 100% 658 100% 2,026 100%
Q5. Below are statements about your views on what might happen if someone were to report a sexual assault to an official at Northeast College of Health Sciences. Please
indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each.
Campus officials would Strongly agree 4 21% 9 47% 14 33% 398 31% 318 48% 729 36%
take the report seriously.  Agree 6 32% 8 42% 15 35% 506 40% 235 36% 775 38%
Neither agree nor disagree 5 26% 2 11% 10 23% 267 21% 74 11% 372 18%
Disagree 1 5% 0 0% 2% 70 6% 16 2% 95 5%
Strongly disagree 3 16% 0 0% 7% 31 2% 13 2% 55 3%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 43 100% 1,272 100% 656 100% 2,026 100%
Campus officials would Strongly agree 3 16% 5 26% 10 23% 370 29% 304 46% 687 34%
support and protect the Agree 6 32% 11 58% 18 42% 490 39% 228 35% 744 37%
person making the report.  Neither agree nor disagree 5 26% 2 11% 8 19% 286 23% 90 14% 412 20%
Disagree 4 21% 1 5% 5 12% 91 7% 22 3% 122 6%
Strongly disagree 1 5% 0 0% 5% 32 3% 13 2% 59 3%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 43 100% 1,269 100% 657 100% 2,024 100%
Campus officials would Strongly agree 3 16% 6 32% 10 23% 329 26% 274 42% 612 30%
conduct a careful Agree 6 32% 7 37% 13 30% 474 37% 223 34% 722 36%
investigation in orderto  Neither agree nor disagree 6 32% 3 16% 11 26% 329 26% 105 16% 472 23%
determine what happened. pjsagree 3 16% 2 11% 14% 98 8% 34 5% 140 7%
Strongly disagree 1 5% 1 5% 7% 37 3% 18 3% 73 4%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 43 100% 1,267 100% 654 100% 2,019 100%
Campus officials would Strongly agree 3 16% 8 42% 12 28% 294 23% 266 41% 567 28%
take action against the Agree 5 26% 6 32% 11 26% 412 32% 210 32% 643 32%
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H E D S 2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report
Northeast College of Health Sciences

Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences All Other Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n %
offender(s). Neither agree nor disagree 5 26% 3 16% 9 21% 369 29% 122 19% 529 26%
Disagree 5 26% 2 11% 8 19% 130 10% 34 5% 179 9%
Strongly disagree 1 5% 0 0% 3 7% 65 5% 23 4% 105 5%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 43 100% 1,270 100% 655 100% 2,023 100%
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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
H E D S 2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report
Northeast College of Health Sciences

Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences All Other Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n %
Students would support Strongly agree 7 37% 8 44% 17 40% 408 32% 288 44% 717 36%
the person making the Agree 7 37% 6 33% 13 31% 528 42% 240 37% 806 40%
report. Neither agree nor disagree 5 26% 4 22% g 21% 272 22% 108 16% 409 20%
Disagree 0 0% 0 0% 2 5% 44 3% 9 1% 57 3%
Strongly disagree 0 0% 0 0% 1 2% 13 1% 11 2% 30 1%
Total 19 100% 18 100% 42 100% 1,265 100% 656 100% 2,019 100%
Q6. Have you received information or education from Northeast College of Health Sciences about:
What sexual assault is and Yes 13 68% 16 84% 31 72% 709 56% 458 69% 1,215 60%
how to recognize it? No 4 21% 1 5% 8 19% 334 26% 86 13% 455 22%
Unsure 2 11% 2 11% 4 9% 229 18% 116 18% 361 18%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 43 100% 1,272 100% 660 100% 2,031 100%
How to report an incident  Yes 13 68% 14 74% 29 67% 674 53% 452 68% 1,175 58%
of sexual assault? No 2 11% 2 11% 6 14% 340 27% 91 14% 465 23%
Unsure 4 21% 3 16% 8 19% 256 20% 117 18% 389 19%
Total 19 100% 19 100% 43 100% 1,270 100% 660 100% 2,029 100%
Northeast College of Yes 13 68% 14 78% 30 71% 632 50% 411 63% 1,091 54%
Health Sciences's No 2 11% 2 11% 6 14% 378 30% 110 17% 521 26%
confidential resources for  Unsure 4 21% 2 11% 6 14% 258 20% 135 21% 411 20%
sexual assault and how to  Total 19  100% 18 100% 42 100% | 1,268 100% | 656  100% | 2,023  100%
The procedures for Yes 8 42% 11 61% 21 50% 446 35% 327 50% 804 40%
investigating a sexual No 4 21% 4 22% 10 24% 505 40% 160 24% 712 35%
assault? Unsure 7 37% 3 17% 11 26% 319 25% 171 26% 510 25%
Total 19 100% 18 100% 42 100% 1,270 100% 658 100% 2,026 100%
The actions you can take to Yes 13 68% 16 84% 31 72% 641 50% 420 64% 1,108 55%
help prevent sexual No 3 16% 1 5% 7 16% 394 31% 105 16% 535 26%
assault, such as bystander  Unsure 3 16% 2 11% 5 12% 235 19% 133 20% 384 19%
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Northeast College of Health Sciences

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences

All Other Institutions

Women

n

%

n

Men
%

All
%

n

Women
%

n

Men
%

n

All

%

intervention, clear

communication with a
potential partner, or some

other action?

Total

19

100%

19

100%

43

100%

1,270  100%

658

100%

2,027

100%
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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Advanced Degree Frequency Report
Northeast College of Health Sciences

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Northeast College of Health Sciences

All Other Institutions

Women Men All Women Men All

n % n % n % n % n % n %
Q7. Overall, how much do you remember about the information or education from Northeast College of Health Sciences about sexual assault?
[Students who selected “Yes” to one or more of the questions in Q6 received Q7.]
Almost all or all of it 4 27% 2 13% 7 21% 124 14% 86 16% 218 15%
Most of it 3 20% 8 50% 12 35% 316 36% 225 43% 560 38%
Some of it 6 40% 6 38% 13 38% 290 33% 156 29% 467 32%
Very little or none of it 2 13% 0 0% 2 6% 149 17% 62 12% 223 15%
Total 15 100% 16 100% 34 100% 879 100% 529 100% 1,468  100%
Q8. Overall, how helpful did you think the information or education from Northeast College of Health Sciences about sexual assault was?
[Students who selected “Yes” to one or more of the questions in Q6 received Q8.]
Very helpful 3 20% 4 25% 7 21% 185 21% 140 27% 332 23%
Helpful 6 40% 10 63% 17 50% 364 41% 258 49% 649 44%
Slightly helpful 3 20% 1 6% 4 12% 270 31% 102 19% 388 27%
Not at all helpful 3 20% 6% 6 18% 59 7% 27 5% 95 6%
Total 15 100% 16 100% 34 100% 878 100% 527 100% 1,464  100%
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